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Do not install the appliance in a confined space,
such as a bookcase or built-in cabinet.

FOR UNITED STATES CUSTOMERS. NOT
APPLICABLE IN CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC.

POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS AUX
ETATS-UNIS. NON APPLICABLE AU CANADA,
Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE QUEBEC.

You are cautioned that any changes or

0 not expose the
batterios naalled) to exceseve heat cuch os
sunshine, fire or the like for a long time.

Do not dismantle, open or shred secondary cells
or batteries.

Do not expose cells or poteres o heat or fire.
Avoid storage in direct

e evencot 3 e faking, do not allowthe

ith copious amountsof water an seek mecical

Semndalv et and batteies e to b chared
. Always refer to the manufacturer's

hacions o Eqmpmem manual for proper

charging instructions

After exended periods of sorage.  may b

mecessary to charge and discharge the ¢elsor

e v

proved in this
manual could void your authority to operate
this equipment.

Ifyou have any questions about his
pro

St sony.com/supy
Contace:sony Customer eformation service
Center at 1-800-222-76¢

write: Sony vt nformation Seice
Center 12451 Gateway Bivd., Fort Niyers, FL

33013

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name : SON;

Model : WH-XBIOON

Responsible Party : Sony Electronics Inc.
dress - 16535 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA

92127USA.

Telenhone Number : 858-042-2230

performance.
Dispose of properly.

RECYCLING RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES.
Rechargeable batteries are recyclable.

You can help preserve our environment by

ith Part 15 of the FCC

Rules peraton s soect 9 the folowing

two conditio

{1l device may notcause harmtu

interference, a

(2)this dew(e musl accept any interference
uding iterference that may

feturning 0 the
collection and recycling location nearest you

or more information regarding recycling of
rechargeable batteries, visit http://www.sony.
Somvelectonics/eco/énconmental
managem:
Chution: Do not handle damage orleaking
rechargeable batteries.

“This equipment complies with FCC/ISED radiation
expesure mitsset fort for on uncontroled

e ndedred operation.

NOTE:

‘This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These fimits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This

(RF) Exposure Guidelines and RS5-102 ohhe ISED
radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules.

Cauipment has very low Ieves of AF energy that
is deemed to comply without testing of specific
absorption rate (SAR).

equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
adio and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
2y cause harmful interference to radio
communications.
However, there is no guarantee that
Inerterence il not occur I particulr
Installation. i equpment coes ca
l imerference o adio or televiion
TEception which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct me mterleren(e
 one or more of the followi
Recrient ot rlocate the receiing antenna

- Increase the separation between the
equipment and recelvr.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
Creu dfferent fom nat 1 whih the
receiver is connected,

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/
TV technician for help.

This equipment must not be co-located or

operated in conjunction with any other

antenna or transmitter.

Precautions

On BLUETOOTH" communications
« Bluetooth wireless technology operates within
arange of about 10 m (30 feet). The maximum

For the customer in Canada
This device contains licence-exemp

TansTter S eceNers) hat complywith
imotion,Since and Economic
Development Canada's licence-exe

RS55 Operton s ubject e folowing

two conditions:

{1This device may o cause intererence;

ot be
possible, or noise or audio ampom may occur
under the following conditior
“When there I a person between the. .m and
the Bluetooth device. This situation
improved by postioning the Bluetooth ke
50 that it faces the antenna of the unit.
~ When there is an obstacle, such as a metal
abiect o awal between he unitand e
Bluetooth devi
When 3 Wi device or microwave oven s n
use, or emitted near theunit

& ]Thls device must
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

High volume may affect your hearing.

Do not use the unit while walking, driving or
cycling. Doing so may cause traffic accidents.

Do not use at a dangerous place unless the
surrounding sound can be heard.

“The unit is not waterproo. If water or foreign
‘objects enter the unit, it may resultin fire or
electric shock. If water o a foreign object enters
unit,stop use immediately and consult your
nearest Sony dealer n partcar,be careflin
the following cas
Wihen using the uit around a snk, etc
Be careful that the unit does not fal into a sink
or container filled with water.
- When using the unit in the rain or snow, or in
humid locations
~ When using the unit while you are sweaty
If you touch the unit with wet hands, or put the
unitin the pocket of a damp article of clothing,
the unit may get et

For details on the effect of contact to the human

instruction manual of the wireless device,

Never insert the USB plug when the main unit or
charging cable is wet. If the USB plug is inserted
while the main unit or charging cable is wet, a

short circuit may.

unit or charging cable or due to foreign
matter, and cause abnormal heat generation or
malfunction.

Note on static electricity
Static electricity accumulated in the body may
cause mild tingling in your ears. To reduce the
effect, wear clothes made from natural materials,
which suppress the generation of static
electricity.

d to use indoors, use outd
Sobjected e 1o Slanal relection rom wals
d ceilings, which results in audio
dropout occurring more frequently than use
indoors.
- The antenna s built into the unit as indicated
by the dotted line in the illustration below,

removing any obstacles between the
connected Bluetooth device and the antenna
of this unit

i ips frequently during playback

« The stuation may be improved by setting the
sound quality mode to *priority on stable
connection” For details refer to the Help Guide.

« The situation may be improved by ch:
the wireless playback quality settings or fiing
the wireless playback mode to SBC on the
transmitting device. For details, efer to the.
operating instructions supplied with the
transmitting device.

« Whenistening to music from a smartphone,
the situation may be improved by closing
unnecessary apps o restarting
smartphone

On the use of calling apps for smartphones

and computers

« This unit supports normal incoming calls only.
Calling apps for smartphones and computers
are not supported.

On charging the unit

« This unit can be charged using USB only. A
computer with a USB port or a USE AC adaptor
is required for char

« Besure to use the supplied USB Type-C cable.

+ When charging, the unit cannot be turned on
and the Bluetooth and noise canceling
functions cannot be used.

« Ifthe unit is not used for a long time, the
rechargeable battery may become depleted
quickly.The battery il be abi 0 hold a
proper charge after it is discharged an:
vschamea averl times Winen string the unit
for a long time, charge the battery once every.
six months to prevent over-discharge.

+ If the rechargeable battery becomes depleted
extremely quickly, it should be replaced with a

Please contact your nearest Sony
dealer for a battery replacement

If the unit does not operate properly

* Follo he procedure below to feset the i
Press the O an
s\mu\(ansous\v e e i eharging. The
unitis reset. When the unit s reset, the pairing
information in the unit is not deleted.

Do notcove the microphonesof the unkt
with your hands or other objects,
Ty provent iné noet cancanne functo or
the Ambient Sound Mode from working
properly, or may cause a beeping sound
(nowling) to occur. I this happens, take your
hands or other object off of the microphones
of the unit.

Notes on wearing the unit
* Becaus the headphanes acheve aight el
e ears, forcibly pressing them against
Vou earsor Guicky puling them of can resut
in eardrum dam,
Pressing the headphones aganstyour ears
 speaker diaphragm to produce
T sound T & ot & maencion

Other notes

« Do not subject the unit to excessive shock.

« The touch sensor may not operate properly if
you apply stickers or other adhesive items to
the touch sensor control

« Be careful not to catch your finger in the unit
when folding.

hen you use the unit as wired headphones
use the supplied headphone cable only. Make
sure that the headphone cable is firmly.

inserted.
« The Bluetooth function may not work with a
moble phone,depending on the signal

« Bluetooth and
se the same frequency (2.4 GHz). When using
the untnear s WL-F device,eectomagnetic
interference may occur, resultin
audio dropout, o the inabilty to mr\nen Ifthis
happens, try performing the follow
remedes.
~ Establish a connection between the unit and
the Bluetooth device when they are at least
10 m (30 feet) away from the Wi-Fi device
e when using the uit
within 10 m (30 feet) of the Wi-Fi device
~ Positin th uit nd th Buetaotn device as
near as possible to each ott
+ Mitowaves emitting fom a Bietooth device
may affect the operation of electronic medical
devices. Tum off this unit and other Bluetooth
devicesin the followinglcatons, st may
cause an accid:
S mospials, neat protyseatng n .

IMPORTANT: THE FACTORY DEFAULT SETTING OF

THE VOICE GUIDANCE FOR THIS UNIT IS

ENGLISH

The voice guidance can be heard from the unit

when:

 When powering on:“Power o

« When powering off: Power off"

~Wnenthe remaining battery leve isow and
recharge is recommended: "Low battery, please
recharge headset”

+ When automatically tuming off due to low
battery: *Please recharge headset. Power off*

« When checking th

sent,
near automatic doors, umearnm\arms
« The audio playback on this
delayed fom thaton the Sanaiing device,

« Ifthe problem persists even after the unit is
reset, perform the procedure below to initialize:
he unit
Disconnect the USB Type-C cable and turn off
the it Press and hld the & and CUSTOM

«emnmagy As a result, the sound may not be
in Sync with the image when viewing movies or
playing gam

. Thit procuct emits radio waves when used in
wireless mode.

d in wireless mode on an airplane,
follow flight crew directions regarding

pressing the POWER button while the unit
turns on: “Battery fully charged” / “Battery
about 70%* /"Battery about 50%" / “Batery
about 20%"

« When entering pairing mode: “Bluetooth
pai

« When establishing a Bluetooth connection:
{Bluetoothcomneced”

inecting a Bluetooth connection:

“Bluetooth discomected”

« When turning on the noise canceling function:

* When tuming onthe Ambient Sound Mode:
“Ambient s

Ui toming i the olse cancelng function
and he Amblent Sound Mode: Amibin
sound control off”

+ The Google Assstant button was pressed, but
the Google Assistant was not available on the
smartphone connected to the headset:

“The Google Assistant is not connected’

+ When Amazon Alexa is not available on the
smartphone connected to the he
you press the Amazon Alexa button on the
headset: “Either your mobile device isn't
connected:o you need 0 open the Alexa App
and try agai

permissible use of products in wireless mode.

« The unit func at
comply with the Bluetooth standard as a
means of ensuring security during
communication using Bluetooth wireless
technology. However, depending on the
configured settings and other factors, this
security may not be sufficient. Be careful when
communicating using Bluetooth wireless
technolooy.

« Sony shall assume no responsibility for any
‘damages or oss resulting from information
leaks that occur when using Bluetoot!
communications.

« Connection with all Bluetooth devices cannot
be guaranteed

Bluetooth devices connected with the unit
must comply with the Bluetooth standard
prescribed by Bluetooth SIG, Inc., and must
be certiied as compliant.

tleast 7 seconds.
e i (o) aehes s, i ot
initialized, and the unit is reset to the factory
settings. When the unit i initialized, all paifing
information is deletet

« After the unitis initialized, it may not connect
to your iPhone or computer.If this happens,
delete the pairing information of the unit from
the iPhone or computer, and then pair them
again.

On the noise canceling function

* Thenole canceing unction senes extemal
ambient noise (such as the noise inside
“ehicieof the sound of ai conditioning inside a
room) with built-in microphones, and produces
n equal bt 0pposie sound tht cancls out
the
e morke coneeing effect may not be

pronounced navery quit ,

rounding environment.

+ B not Dy welght o pressue t the unt for
long periods, ncluding when s stored, s it
may cause deformati

« If you experience dlscnm'm(wh\\e using the
unit,stop using it immediatel

« The earpads may be damaged or deteriorate
with long-term use and storage.

Cleaning the unit

* When the utsl o the unl sy cean by
wiping with a soft dry cloth. If the
Doy dity: sonka lih ' drute
solution of neutral detergent, and wring it well
before wiping. Do not use solvents such as
thinner, benzene, or alcohol, as they may
 damage the surface

I you have any questions o problem:
" Concerning thisuni that are hot zoveved inthis
manual, please consult your nearest

Gealer

Replacement parts: earpads
your nearest authorized Sony.

Please consult
retailer o www.sony.com for information
about replacement parts.

Location of the serial number label

Gharging tme:
‘Approx. #a
(About #ihoct mmules o'mus\( playback

is possible after

+ Qualcomm aptX is a product of Qualcomm
Technologies, Inc. and/or its subsidiaries.
Qualcomm i3 tademark of Qualcomm

in the United States

Note: Charging and usage o may be
diferent depending on the condtons of

Charging temperature:
*Ct035°C(41°F 1095 °F)

ss:
Approx. #bxxi g (#yyitk oz)

Receiver
Impedan
»uxm Q (1 kHz) (when connecting via the
ieadphone cable with the unit turned on)
#iyyiti @ (1KHz) (when connecting via the
headphone cablewith the unit tume of)

Sensi
‘#ibock# dB/mW (when connecting via the
headphone cable with the unit turned on)
#iyy## dB/mW (when connecting via the
headphone cable withthe unt tured of)

Frequency response:
ot e Ry Hz (ETA)

Included items:

et coumes aptX i a trademark of
ualcomm Technologies International, Ltd.,
registered in the United States and other

« The LDAC name and logo are trademarks of
Sony Corporation

+ USB Type-C™ and USB-C™ are trademarks of
USB Implementers Forum.

+ Other trademarks and trade names are those of
their respective owners

Franc;

Casque stéréo sans fil réducteur
de bruits
e pas installe [appareil dans un espace clos,

tel qu'une bibliothéque ou une armoire.
encastrée,

Pour plusdorenselgnements sur fft e
contact surle corps humain

aonone Mo o sout Dénphenque sans o

connecté & [apparel, consulez e manu
il

- Lantenne est intégrée a I'appareil comme
Findique la ligne en pointillé sur lllustration
ci-dessous. La sensibilité des communications
Bluetooth peut étre améliorée en retirant tout

(eau du robinet, eau de mer, boisson gazeuse,

etc) présent sur Iappareil principal ou le céble

de chargement ou par un corps étrang
entrainant un dégagement
ou un probléme de fonctionnemen.

Remarauesur decicé statque

insérez jamais la fiche USB lorsque I'appareil
principal ou le cable de chargement est mouillé
Sila fiche USB est insérée pendant que Iappareil
principal ou le cable de chargement est mouill
n court-circuit pourrait étre causé par le liquide.

er,
de chaleur anormal

connecté et fantenne de cet appareil

et casser una lgine sensation 8 bcorement
dans vos aeles.Pou édulre Fefet,portez des

vétements fabriqués 3 partr de matéra
ures, qulpermetient & éuter s production
Gelecricné e

IMPORTANT : LE REGLAGE D'USINE PAR DEFAUT

DU GUIDAGE VOCAL POUR CET APPAREIL EST
LANGLAIS.

Wisles Noe
Type-C tab\e[uSB Ao USB-C™)

(approx it cm (#4yy## in.)) (1)

Headphone cable (approx. ##h m

(#yy#in.)) (1)

Carrying pouch (1)

‘Communication specifical

Communication system:
Bluetooth Specification version i

Output:
Bluetooth Specifcation inev Class o
Maximum communication
Line ofsight approx. A T—

Frequency band:
2.4 Ghz band (2.4000 GH_z - 2.4835 GHz)
Compatible Bluetooth profiles™:
AVRCP / HFP / HP
Supported Codec:
SBC / AAC / LDAC™ / Qualcomm?® aptX™
audio / aptx HD
Transmission range (A2DP):
20 Hz - 20,000 Hz (sampling frequency 441

Ne pas exposer les piles (bloc-pile ou batteries
i chaleur

produite par les rayons du soleil les flammes,
etc. pendant une période prolongée.

Ne pas démonter, ouviir ou déchiqueter les piles
ou batteries secondaires.

Ne pas exposer les piles ou batteries a la chaleur
ou au feu. Eviter tout rangement 4 la lumiére:
directe du soleil
En cas de fuite d'une pile, ne pas laisser le

avec de grandes quantités d'eau et consulter un
ecin.
Les piles e ttris secondaires dowert ére
chargées avant toute utiisation. Toujor
reporerauxinsinuctons o abricant ouau
manuel de pour prendre
Connaissance des msiructions 06 chargement

Apts de longuss pidodes de ngement. paut

étre nécessaire de charger et décharger les piles

aubatteries  puseurs Teptises pout obten une
performance optimal

Vet au ebut de maniere appropriée.

RECYCLAGE DES ACCUMULATEURS
RECHARGEABLES
L

The o
factors such as obstacles between devices,
magnetic fields around a microwave oven,

recyclables.
Vous pouvez contribuer a préserver

sées

antenna’ pefomance, opeating system,

software application,

Bluetoothstandard pvcﬁles indicate the
purpose of Bluet

iles us
dans un point de collection et recyclage e plus

roche.
Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage des
visitez

Detiven deces.

peut se
provenance de Iappareil
« Lors de la mise en marche : « Power on »
(Marche)
« Lors de la mise en arrét : « Power off » (Arrét)
« Lorsque le niveau restant de Ia batterie est
fable et e rechare et recommandée
lease recharge h
(gatterie bl veulle recharger ¢ casque

<t e a mise en anét automatique en raison
se recharge headset.

dela batterie faible : « Pl
Power tm»[\/sumsz recharger le casque
découte

®

ériph Bluetooth et Wi-Fi
(IEEE803 1b/a/m) utilsentIa méme fréquence
(2,4 GHz). Lors de I'utilisation de 'appareil a
proximité d'un périphérique Wi-Fi des
interférences électromagnétiques peuvent s
produire, entrainant du bruit, s pertes
sonores ou Impossibilté de se connecter. S
cela se produit, essaye? les solutions
suivantes

- Etablissez une connexion entre [appareil et le
périphérique Bluetooth lorsqu'ls sont au
moins 10 m (30 pieds) du périphérique
WiFi

- Désactivez le périphérique Wi lorsque vous
utilisez Iappareil a moins de 10 m (30 pieds)
du périphérique Wi-Fi.

- Places 3pparel e le pérphérque Bletooth
aussi prés que possible ['un de I

LS mico-ones dmises pafun pérphriaue
Blustooth peuvent nuire au fonctionnement

des dispositifs médicaux électroniques.

tout autre

storsdels la
/e en appuyant sur le bout

u allmemahun andantaue Fapparel se met
che : « Battery fully charged » / « Battery
0001 T0% »/ « Battay about S0%/«Battery

abour 20% » (Batere enverement chargée /
Bateis smiron 10%
Batterie environ 2

< orsque Fapparei pacse en made
lumelage :«Bluetootnpafing lomelage
Bluet

 Cor ge lablssement dune connexion

Bluetooth : « Bluetooth connected » (Bluetooth

connecté)

« Lors de la désactivation d'une connexion
Bluetooth : « Bluetooth disconnected »
(Bluetooth déconnecté)

« Lors de activation de la fonction de réduction

<Noise canceling »(Réduction de
bruits)

« Lors de Factivation du Mode sonore ambiant
< Ambient sound» (Son ami

Ne pas utiiser d

Codec: Audio signal d
conversion format

Design and specifications are subject to change
without notice.

System requirements for
battery charge using USB
USB AC adaptor
Acommercially available USB AC adaptor

capable of supplying an output current of ##xc#
Al#tyy ma) or more

Compatible iPhone/iPod
models
iPhone X, iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, iPhone 7 Plus,

iPhone 7, iPhone SE, iPhone 65 Plus, iPhone 65,
iPhone 6 Plus, iPhone 6, iPhone 5s, iPod touch

(s of April yeart)
(As of May #iyeart#)

some noise may be heard.

e noise canceling fanciion works fo noise
in the low frequency band primarily. Although
noise s reduced, it s not canceled
completely.
~ When you Use the unit in a train or a car,
noise may occur depending on street
conditions.

with
the Bluetooth standard, there may be cases
e the characteristics or specifications of
the Bluetooth device make it unable to
connect, or resultin different control
methods, display, or operation.
~When sing the it o perfom fands-free
talking on the phone, noise may occu
epending on the connecied device o the
communication environment.
« Depending on the device to be connected, it
may require some time to start
communications.

may and
noise. Should this occur, locate the unit
further away from the mobile phone.

- Depending on how you wear the unit,th
noise canceling effect may vary of a beeping
sound (owling) may occur.If this happens,
take off the unit and put it back on again.

Specifications

Headset

Power source:
DC 3.7 V: Builtin lithium
battery
DC5V: When charged using USB.

Operating temperature:

“Ct040°C(32°F 10104 °F)

Rated power consumption:

W

n rechargeable

Usage hours:
When connecting via the Bluetooth device

Sound Mode], Max. ##221#% hours (NC
il

Communication time: Max. #hxcté

hours (NC ON), Max. ##yy## hours

{Ambent ound Mode. Max.#zztt

hours (NC

(As of June ##years#)
(As of

(As of August #yeart#)
(As of September ##yeart#)
(As of October ##year##)
(As of November ##year##)
(As of December #éyear##)

Trademarks

« Apple, iPhone, iPod and iPod touch are
trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the UsS.
and other countries.

* Use of the Made for Apple badge means that
‘an accessory has been designed to connect
specifically to the Apple product(s) identified in
the badge, and has been certified by the

rechargeables qui sont endommagées ou qui
fui

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites.
exposition aux rayomnements énoncées pour
un environnement n especte les
T2cles les radioslectues (RF)de o FCC lines
directrices d'exposition et d'exposition aux
fréquences radioslectriques (RF) CNR-102 de
I'SDE. Cet équipement émet une énergie RF trés
faible qui est considérée comme conforme sans
évaluation du débit d'absorption spécifique

ur fa clientéle au Canada
Lémeﬂeul/rkepleul exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada
applicables aux deux conditions suivantes
1) Fappareil ne doit pas produire de

2)futisateur de fapparei dot accepter tout
brovillage radioélectrique subi, méme si |

« Lors de la désactivation de la fonction de
réduction de bruits et du Mode sonore
ambiant : « Ambient sound control off»
(Contréle sonore ambiant désactivé)

« Le bouton
Google Assistant n'était pas disponible sur le
téléphone intelligent connecté au casque
découte 1« The Google Assistant is not
connected » (Google Assistant n'est pas
connecté)

« Lorsque Amazon Alexa n'est pas disponible sur
e,

le téléphone intelligent connecté au casqu
méme si vous appuyez sur la touche Amazon

char
atterie environ 50 % /

ogle Assistant a été enfoncé, mals

périphérique Bluetooth dans les endroits

suivants, car cela peut entrainer un accident
dans les hopitaux, & proximité des places
prioritaires dans les trains, aux endroits o
des gaz inflammables sont présents, prés des
portes automatiques ou prés des alarmes.
dincendie.

+ La lecture audio sur cet appareil peut étre
retardée par rapport a celle sur le périphérique
émetteur en raison des caractéristiques de la
technologie sans fil Bluetooth. Par conséquent,
le son pourrait ne pas étre synchronisé avec
Fimage lorsque vous visionnez un film ou jouez

un jeu.

« Ce produit émet des ondes radio lors de
Futilsation en mode sans fi

Lors de ['utilisation en mode sans fil dans un

avion, suivez es mstuctions de 1€quipage
concemant 'utisation permise des produits en
mode sans il

« Lappareil prend en charge les fonctions de
sécurité conformes a la norme Bluetooth en
tant que moyen d'assurer a sécurité lors de la
communication & Faide de a technologie sans
il Bluetooth. Cependant, en fonction de la
configuration des parametres et d'autres
facteurs, cette sécurité peut ne pas étre
suffisante. Faites attention lors de vos
communications & laide de la technologie sans
il Bluetooth.

« Sony nassume aucune responsabilité pour tout

rte résultant de fuites

dinformations se produisant lors de
 Vllsation des communications Bbtooth

Alexa du our

¥
isn't connected; or you need to open the Alexa
App and try again » St votre appareil mobile.

n'est pas connecté, soit vous devez ouvrir
Iappli Alexa et réessayer)

Précautions

A propos des communications
BLUETOOTH®

il Bluetooth fonctionne

le fonctionnement

dans un rayon d'environ 10 m (30 meas) I

Un volume élevé peut affecter votre ouie.

Nutilisez pas I'appareil pendant que vous

\archez, conduisez ou faites du vélo. Vous
fisqueriez de provoquer des accidents de la
circulation.

Ne I'utiisez pas & un endroit dangereux, & moins
que vous puissiez entendre les sons
environnants.

Lappareil n'est pas résistant a leau. Si de I'eau
‘ou des corps étrangers pénétrent dans lappareil,

cela peut entrainer un incendie ou un chac
électrique. Si de I'eau ou un corps étranger
pénétre dans lappareil, cessez immédiatement
de 'utiiser et consultez votre détaillant Sony le
plus proche. N'oubliez pas de suivre, notamment,
plus pr

developer to meet
standards. Apple is not responsible for the
operation of this device or its compliance with
safety and regulatory standards.

« Android is a trademark of Google LLC

« The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are
registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth
SIG.Inc, and anyuse ofsuch marks by Sony

FF)
Sandby e s, ot hours (NC
ONJ, M

WoGo), Vi ezeih houts (N OFF)
When connecting via the headphone cable
with NC ON: Max. o hours

Note: Usage hours may be shorter
depending on the Codec and the
conditions of use.

license.

T ik e 3 ek o regisered
trademark of NFC Forum, Inc.in the United
States and in other counties

- Utiisation pres d'un évier, etc.
Vel 3 ce que [apparel ne tombe pas dans
n évier ou un récipient rempli de:
ie ou s nege o dans des

tans la poche d'un

mouillé

varieren foncton d o présence obstacies
(personnes, abjets métalliques, murs,
e emironnemnt Slectromagnet

communications Bluetaoth peuvent e pas
perte:

étre possibles ou du bruit ou des
nores peuvent s produire dans les.
conditions suivantes.

- Lorsquiily a une personne entre lappareil et

le périphérique Bluetooth. Cette situation
peut tre améliorée en plagant le

péighériqus Shustooth de manibre & ca i

soit face a [antenne de app:

Eivcroai o pact pos et baramte
- Les périphérques Bluetooth connscrés &
Fappareil doiver tes 4 la norme
Blotoath prescite ot Buctoo S0, e et
doivent tre certifiés comme étant
conformes.
~ Méme lorsqu'un périphérique connecté est
conforme a1a norme Bluetoat, Il euty avoi
ol les caractéristiques ou les
Spécitcations du périphénaue Blustooth
connexion impossible ou
entrainent des différences dans les méthodes
te commande, laffichage ou le
fonctionnement.
- Lors de lutilsation de Iappareil pour des
appels en mode mains libres, du bruit peut se
produire en fonction du périphérique
connecté ou de Femvronnement de
communicati
« En fonction du penphenque & connecter, un
certain temps peut étre nécessaire pour
amorcer les communications,

si Ie son saute fréquemment pendant la
lect

. La shuaton peut éreamdlrée en réglantle
mode de qualté sonore 4 « priorité &

- Lorsquiiy aun cbstacie, el qu un objet
tle

périphérique Bluetooth
- Lorsqu'un périphérique Wi-Fi ou un four a

micro-ondes est en cours d'utilisation ou que
des micro-ondes sont émises  proximité de

Fappare.

Pour plus de priag

consultez le Manuel d'aide.

« La situation peut étre améliorée en modifiant
les paramétres de qualité de lecture sans fil ou
en réglant le mode de lecture sans fil & SBC sur
le périphérique émetteur. Pour plus de détails,
consultez le fourni avec le

Tutisaton extérieur et pu sourise 31

lexion du signal
plahnds e qui entraine une perte sonore
plus fréquente que lors de Futiisation a
Fintérieur.

a
surles murs, les sols et les

périphérique émetteur.
* Lorsaue vous coute dela musique & part
téléphone intelligent, la stuation peut
Gt amelorée on fermant e s spplcations
inutiles ou en redémarrant le téléphons
intelligent.

WH-XBIOON (UC) [US/CaFR/LaES] 4-748-074-11(1)



A propos de I'utilisation des app!

dappel pour les téléphones intelligents et

les ordinat

« Cet appareil prend seulement en charge les
appels entrants normaux. Les applications
dappel pour les téléphones intelligents et les
ordinateurs ne sont pas prises en charge.

Apropos de la charge de I'appareil

* Cetapparell et seulement tre chargé par
USB. Un ordinateur avec un port USB ot
acaptateur CAUSE e roqul por b charge

« Assurez-vous d'utiliser le cable USB Type-C

fourni,

« Lors de la charge, Iappareil ne peut pas étre
mis en marche et les fonctions Bluetooth et de
réduction de bruits ne peuvent pas étre
utilisée

« Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une
longue période, a batterie rechargeable peut
se vider rapidemer attei poura fourir
tne charge approprie aprés voir
déchargée et rechargée plusieurs o Lorsaue
vous rangez I'appareil pendant une longe
période, chargez la batterie une fois tous les six
mois fin de prévenira décharge excessive.

« Sila batterie rechargeable se vide t

détallant Sony e plusproche pour Soteni une
batterie de rechan

ne fonctionne pas

ctement

« Suivez la procédure ci-dessous pour réinitialiser
Fapparei.
Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons () et
CUSTOM pendant que Iappareil est en charge.
Uappareil est initialisé. Aprés a réinitialisation
de I'apparell les informations de jumelage
dans Iappareil sont toujours présentes.

«Sile probléme persiste méme aprés la
réinitialisation de appareil, effectuez la
re ci-dessous pour nitialiser Iappareil.
Débranchez le cable USB Type-C et éteignez

- Ne recouvrez pas les micros de I "
jets. Cela pourrait

vos mains ou d'autres obj

Remarques sur le port de 'appareil

« Comme le casque d'écoute réalise un solide.
scellement sur les oreilles, appuyer fortement
ce dernier contre vos oreilles ou lenlever
rapidement peut entrainer des dommages aux
tympans.

Appuyer e casque d'écoute contre vos oreilles
peut faire en sorte que le diaphragme
haut-parleur produise un son de déciic. Il ne
S'agit pas d'un probléme de fonctionnement.

Autres remarques
« Ne soumettez pas Iappareil 3 un choc excessi.
* L capteur tacthe paut e as fonctonner
rectement si vous a
amo(oHams ou s Sements adhesitssur
le imande a capteur tactile.
Vel 3 ne pas vous coner e doigt dans
Vappareil lorsque vous le plie.
« Lorsque vous uilisez (appareil comme un
wvec cable, utilisez seulement
le cable de casque d'écoute fourni
Assurervous g e cibl decasque d
est bien insér
L2 fonction Bluetooth peut ne pas onctionner
avec un téléphone mabile, selon les conditions
du signal et environnement immédiat
+ Nappliquez pas de pression ou de pads sur
Vappareil pendant de longues durées,
camps sl et rngh, carcela pact

ent défe
Svou ressenter un ncomortorsde
" Futisation de Fapparel, essez
immédiatement de I'utilser
* Lesrellettes peuvent e endommagées ou
rer avec [usage et e rangement

Prolongés,

Nettoyage de 'appareil
* Lorsque extérieur de [appareil et sale,
hi

Tapgarl Apuyes simutandmant ur e
boutons O et CUSTOM et
Crionecs pandant au moins T secondes Le
témoin (blev) clignote 4 fos,fappareiest
Intils, pul [sposrsl = réinitialisé aux
réglages par défaut. e lappareil est
e tovte et nformanone e meiage
e,
* Rors Fintialsain de fapparl, | pourait ne
connecter a votre iPhor

Sl eela s produt, supprimer e i
de jumelage de 'appareil dans le iPhone ou
Fordinateur, puis jumelez-les de nouveau.

ffon doux

etsec.Si I'appale\\ est particuliérement sale,

imbibez un chiffon dune solution diluée de’
détergent neutre et essorez-le bien avant

esuyerFapparel Nt pa de soarts
tels que du diluar icool,

o ik pouraient endommageria e

« Si vous avez des questions ou des prob

Spécifications

Casque

Source d'alimentat
37vCC Banene mthargeab\e au
fithium-ion inté
SVCC - Lors du chargement par US8

Température de fonctonnement :

40°C (32 °F 2104 °F)

Cnnsnmmallon électrique nominale :

o

Normire s d tlsaton
Lorsde 2 connexion via e pérphéraue

R —
heures (fonction NC activée), Max
sty neures (oo de sonido
mbiente), Max. ##22¢# heures
{foncion NC gésactnée)
ation : Max.

neures (oncion NC actvée)ax

5 (Modo de sonido
e Moy #5755 heanes
(fonction NC désactivée)
Durée de veile: Max. #xch heures
(fonction NC activée), Max. ##yy#h
e Vodo de soico ambiente),

Configuration requise pour la
charge de la batterie par USB

Adaptateur CA USB

Un adaptateur A USB disporible surle marché,
ipable de fournir un courant de sortie de

et A (g ) ou s

Modéles de iPhone/iPod
compatibles

iPhone X, iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, iPhone 7 Plus,
iPhone 7,iPhone SE, iPhone 6s Plus, iPhone 65,
iPhone 6 Plus, iPhone 6, iPhone 5s, iPod touch
(6e génératior

(A compter de janvier ##year##)

(A compter de février #ityearitk]

(A compter de mars #iyeari)

(A compter davil ##year#)

A compter de et Hyearts)
(A compter d'aot ##ye:
(A compter de sept kemme Mﬁveaml

(A compter de décembre ##year#)

e
Lorsde1a connexion via e cible de casaue
découte avec fonction NC a
Hhattheures
rque : Le nombre d'heur
utlisaion peut & nféieu, selon e
codec et les conditions d'utilisation.
Durée de chargement :
Environ #oxé# heures.
(Environ ##xx## minutes de lecture
musicale sont possibles aprés un
chargement de 10 minutes.)
Remarque : La durée de chargement et le
nombre dheures d'uti ent étre
différents selon les conditions d'utilisation.
Température de chargement :
835°C(41°F 295 °F)

ssse
Environ ##xxi# g (#4yy## oz)

Récemew

Impéd:
S (1K) (Iors de la connexion via le
cable de casque d'écoute pendant que
I'appareil st en marche)
H#yy## Q (1kHz) (lors de la connexion via le
cable de casque d'écoute pendant que
Iapparei est éteint)

Sensibilité :

ale

Marques de commerce

« Apple, iPhone, Pod et iPod touch sont des
marques de commerce d’Apple Inc., déposées.

aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres pays.
« Cutilsation du badge Made for Apple sigrifie
cessoire a eté concu pour étre

raccordé spécifiquement au produit ou aux
produits Apple dentifiés dans le badge, et a
€t certfé par le constructeur pour satsfire
les normes de ervmman(e d'Apple. Apple
st pas responsabl

- Uso cerca de un fregadero, etc.
Tenga cuidado de que Ia unidad no caiga en un
fregadero ni contenedor lleno de agua.
- Uso bajo lluvia o nieve, o en lugares hamedos
- Uso mientras ests sudado
Sitoca la unidad con las manos mojadas o
coloca la unidad en el boisillo de alguna
prenda himeds,

+ La unidad admite funciones de seguridad que
cumplen con el estandar Bluetooth para ofrecer
una conexi6n segura durante la comunicacion
con a tecnologia inlémbrica Blustooth. Sin

los ajustes.

Funcién de supresion de ruido
« La funcién de supresién de ruido percibe el
uido de ambiente (como el ruido dentro de un

Especificaciones

vehiculo o el de de aire de

s acioren posible que esta sequridad
no sea suficiente. Tenga cuidado al usar la

s desea obtener mis nformacidnrespecto del
dienen ante el contacto con el cuerpo

Fimans os etonos mbvhes s otros

dispositivos inaldmbricos conectados

rito consine. &l maml g maccones del

dispositivo inalambrico.

Nunca inserte a clavija USB cuando la unidad
principal o el cable de carga estén mojados. Si se
inset 3 cavia USB cuando a unicad principal
ol cable de carga estén mojados,

producise un conocirculto debido i auido
(agua corriente, agua salada, bebida gaseosa,
etc) a

Ia tecnologia inalambrica
Bluetooth,
« Sony no es responsable por dafios o pérdidas
por filtracin de informacion que pueda ocurrir
te las comunicaciones Bluetooth,
« No se garantiza la conexién de todos los
dispositivos Bluetooth.
- Losdispositivos Bluctooth conectados a esta
unidad deben cumplir con el estand:
Bluctooth indicado por Bluctooth 816, nc.y
su cumplimiento debe estar certificado.
- Incluso cuando un dispositivo conectado
mpla con el estandar Blustooth, puede
haber casos en los que las caracteristicas o

carga o debido a un cuerpo extrario, y causar una
generacién anormal de calor o mal
funcionamiento.

Nota sobre electricidad estatica
La electricidad estatica acumulada en el cuerpo
puede causar un leve hormigueo en los oidos. Si
desea reducir el efecto, utiice ropa fabricada de.
materiales naturales, que suprimenla generacion
de electricidad estatica.

Precauciones

Sobre las comunicaciones BLUETOOTH®
« La tecnologia inaldmbrica Bluetooth opera
dentro de un rango de alrededor 10 m (30 pies).
El alcance maximo de la comunicacion puede
variar segun los obstaculos (personas, objetos
£l

cetappare i e 32 onformid avec es
consignes et normes de sécurité.

« Android est une marque de commerce de
Google LLC.

» La marque etles logos Bluetooth” sont des

Sony Corporation est sous licence.
+Lamarque N est une marque de commerce oy
une g déposte de REC Fnlum Inc. aux.
Etats-Unis et dans d'autres
+ Qualcomm aptX est un proclde Qualcomm
Technologies, Inc. et/ou de ses fiiales.

tc) o el entomo,
Hectomaanéico,
« 5 posible que las or

dpositvo Bluctooth

hagan imposible la conexion o
Iétodos Gstntos da control visualzadion y
operacion

- Al usar 12 unidad para manos libres en una
comunicacion telefdnica, es posible que se
escuchen ruidos segun el dispositivo
conectado o el entorno d

los micréfonos
incorporados y produce un sonido igual pero

Al

el
~Es posile que el fecto de Supasion e
ruido no sea muy perceptible en un entormno

Sleneiots o que s cscuche sigo e rlc.

- La funcion de supresion de ruido funciona
Drmuna\menle paraa bands de recuencias

n disminuye el ruido, este no s

ahimina completamente,

- Alusar la unidad en un tren o automovil,
puede existir ruido segun las condiciones.

xternas.

- Los teléfonos méviles pueden causas
interferencia o ruido. Si esto sucede, ubique
a unidad mas lejos del movil

- Segiin cmo use la unidad, el efecto de
supresion de ruido puede variar o escucharse
un pitido (chilido) £ oo sucedie, uite I

e
~No cubra los micréfonos de la unidad con las
manos u otros objetos. Esto puede impedir

que la funcion de supresion de ruido o el

« Seguin el dispositivo que deba conectarse
puede so ecusalio Crto Girmp para miciar
las comunicaciones.

Si el sonido salta con frecuencia durante la
reproduccién
+ La situacion se puede mejorar al configurar el

« Lasituacion se puede mejorar al cambiar los
alustes de caldad de eproduccin nalimbrica
o al configurar el modo de reproduccion
inalambrica en SBC neld\spusmvn transmisor.
Fra obtener més detales, consulte las

Bluetooth no estén nabiltadas o puede
producirse ruido o pérdida de audio en las
siguientes condiciones:

- Hay una persona entre la unidad y el
dispositivo Bluetooth. La situacién puede
mejorarsi se coloca el dispositivo Bluetooth
hacia la antena dela uni

- Hay un obstaculo, como un objeto metalico o
una pared, entre la unidad y el dispositivo
Bluetooth,

- Hay un dispositivo Wi-Fi o un h

Qualcomm Incorporated, déposée aux

Etat-Uris et dans dautrs pays, aptxestune
le commerce de Qual

Technologies International, L. déposée aux

v
cable de casque d'écoute pendant que
Vappareil est en marche)

##yy##t dB/mW (lors de la connexion via e
cable de casque d'écoute pendant que
Tapparl st )

Réponse en fréquent
ot e YRS Hz GETA)

Eléments inclus :

Casaque stéréo sans fil éducteur de bruits
0]
Cable USB Type-C™ (USB-A 3 USB-C™)

concemant cet appareil qui ne sont pas
ab ‘manuel, veuillez consulter
votre détaillant Sony le plus proche.

Piéces de rechange : oreilettes

A de la fonction de

bruits.

« La fonction de réduction de bruits détecte les
brits ambiants exteres (tels que les bruits 3
Vintérieur d'un véhicule oules bruits de la
climatisation  Fintriur d une pidce) avec es

~ Ueffet de réduction de bruits peut ne pas étre
prononcé dans un environnement trés calme
ou un peu de bruit peut étre audible.
- La fonction de réduction de bruits fonctionne
principalement pour les bruits se situant dans.
basses fréquences. Bien que les
bruits soient récluts, ls ne sont pas annulés.
complétement.
- Lorsque vous utilisez Fappareil dans un train
voiture, du bruit peut se produire
Selon les conditions de Ia route
téléphones mobiles peuvent causer des.

effet de réduction de bruits peut varier o
un signal sonore (sifflement) peut s
produire.Si cela se produt, enlevez [appareil
etremetez-le.

ool) 1)
(Cable de casque d'écoute (environ
st m (#yye# po) (1
Pochette de tiansport (1)

Spécification de

Sony le plus proche ou le
pour plus d'informations sur les piéces de
fechange.

Emplacement de I'étiquette du numéro de
série

Systéme de communication :
‘Spécification Blustooth version i
Sortie :
‘Spécification Bluetooth pour classe de
puissance it

*Le nom et le logo oAt des marques de
imerce de Sony Corporati
+ 03B Type-C™ ot U8B-Csont des marques
commerciales 'USB Implementers Forum.
* Les autres marques de commerce et noms
commerciaux appartiennent a leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Auriculares estéreo inalambricos
con funcién de supresion de
ruido
No instale el dispositivo en un espacio confinado,
como una biblioteca o un armario empotrado.

No exponga las baterias (paquete de baterias o
baterias nsaladas)  calorexcesvo como a2

sol, fuego o similares, durante mucho
llempu

No desmonte, abra ni triture las celdas ni las

En ligne directe, environ #ixxi m
(#iyyith )
Bande de tréqu
e 24 Ghe (3,400 GHz - 2.4835 GHz)
Profil Bhstocth compatbles™
AVRCP / HFP

Codecs pris en charge™”

Ty — aptx

audio / aptx HD
Piage de trnamission (A2DP):

-20 000 Hz (fréquence
echanonnage e i)

" La portée réelle varie en fonction de nombreux
facteurs, tels que la présence d'obstacles entre.
les périphériques, les champs magnétiques

statique a st dearéception es

performances de Iantenne, le system

explotation,es applications iogiciles, et

Les profis tandard Buetooth ndquent s
mmunications Bluetooth entre

o perlvhenques

¥ Codec : Format de conversion et compression

du signal audio

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre
modifiées sans préavis.

No exponga las celdas ni las baterias al calor ni al
fuego. Nolas almacene donde estén expuestas a
Iz slar irects,
el caso de una celda que pierde fluido, no

permia que el quido entre e contacto con a
piel nilos ojos. S se ha producido algin
contacto, lave la zona afectada con abundante
agua y consulte a un médico.
Las celdas  baterias secundarias deben cargarse

e su uso. Siempre consulte las.

instrucciones del fabricante o el manual del
equipo para obtener las instrucciones de carga
adecuadas.
Después de

0 50 emiten microondas
cerca de la unidad.
~ En comparacion con su uso en interiores, el
50 en exterlores est poco expuesto a la
Teftxion de a sel e las paredes, os pisos
¥ los techos, o que provoca que la

, dispositeo e areminn

ar musica desde un smartphone, la
i puede mejorar al cerrar aplicaciones
que no estén en uso o luego de reiniciar el
teléfono.

Uso de a»h(auones de Ilamada para
‘smartphon:
e inigns o aame Hamzdas entrantes
ten aplicaciones de
Tamacin pars smariphonee  competadoras

Carga de la unidad
+ Esta unidad solo se carga mediante USB. Se

{eauire un puerto Us o un adapador de CA
Ustparala

| uso en interiores.

comunicaciones Bluetooth puede mejorar si
se quitan los obstaculos entre el dispositivo
Bluetooth conectado y la antena de a unidad

®

« Los dispositivos Bluetooth y Wi
uzzzauz org/n) e misma frecuencia
0 de la unidad cerca de u

el cable USB Type-C que

se suministra.

« Durante la carga, no es posible encender la
unidad ni utilizar las funciones Bluetooth o de.
supresin de ruido,

+ i o utiliza la unidad durante mucho tiempo,
i botera ecrgable podria agotarse
répidamente. La baterfa podra mantener una
Grga aprepiods lgo de descargarse

jarse varias veces. Si almacena la unidad
durante mucho tiempo, cargue [a bateria una
vez cada seis meses para evitar la descarga
excesiva.

« Sila bateria recargable se agota muy
rapidamente, reemplcela por una nuev:

fuese con el distribuidor de Sony mas
cercano para obtener un reemplazo de la
bateria

Si la unidad no funciona correctamente
« Siga estos pasos para reiniciar Ia unidad.
Presione los botones () y CUSTOM al mismo
mpo mientras se carga la unidad. La unidad
se reiniciard. El reinicio de la unidad no

msposmvu Wir

modo de sonido ambiente funcione

un pitido
(chilido).Si esto sucede, quite las manos o el
Objeto de los micréfonos de la unidad.

Notas sobre la ubicacién de la unidad

« Debido a que los auriculares se ajustan
firmemente, forzarlos contra los oidos o tirar de
ellos para sacarlos puede causar lesiones en
los timpanos.
Presinar o aurculres hacis osoidos puede

< 3,7 V: bateria recargable de iones de litio
incorporada

€C5V: cuando se carga a través del USB.
Temperatura de funconamiento:

Consumo de enevnla nominal:
o

Horas de
a (aneuav mediante el dispositivo
oth

iempo de eproducion de misica
max. ##xci horas (NC ENCENDIDO),
méx. #yy## horas (Modo sonido
ambiente), méx. ##zz## horas (NC
APAGADO]
Tiempo de conversacion: max. ##xxk#
horas (NC ENCENDIDO), max. ##yyi
t0do sonido ambiente), mé.
#izzi# horas (NC APAGADO)
0 en espera: max. #xcit horas
(NC ENCENDIDO), max. ##yyi horas
bi bzt

‘Compatible con los modelos
iPhone/iPod

iPhone X, iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, iPhone 7 Plus,
iPhone 7,iPhone SE, iPhone 6s Plus, iPhone 6s,
iPhone 6 Plus, iPhone 6, iPhone 5s, iPod touch

(desde septiembre ##yeari)
(desde octubre ##yeart#)
(desde noviembre ##year##)
(desde diciembre ##year##)

Marcas registradas

« Apple, iPhone, iPad y iPad touch son marcas
comecales e Appe . regitadasen
Estados Unidos  ofro:

«Eluso de l insigna Mace fompme sanitca
que un accesorio ha sido disefado

horas (NC APAGADO)
Al conectarse mediante el cable d
o com N ENCINDIDOL i Hbockh

Nota: las horas de uso pueden ser menos,
seqin el Codec y las condiciones de uso.

(Aprox. ##xxi minutos de reproduccion de

musica después de 10 minutos de carga).

Nota: las horas de carga y uso pueden

diferir segun las condiciones de uso.
Temperatura de carga:

5°Ca35°C

eso:
Aprox bt o
Receptor
Impedanci
##xxt# Q (1 H2) (al conectarse mediante el
cable del auricular con la unidad
encen
iy © (1 kHz) (a conectarse mediante el
cable del auricular con la unidad apagada)
Sensibilidad:

S producta 0 alos
productos Apple identificados en la insignia, y
ha sido certificado por el fabricante de que
cumple las normas imiento de Apple.
Apple no se hace responsable por el

e este dispositivo 0 su

cumplimiento con normasde segurdad y
regulat

. Anmmd & una marca comercia &) Gaug\e uc

« La marca denominativa y Ios log
Bluctooth son marcas (omeme\es mgmraaas
que pertenecen a Bluetooth S
cualquier uso de dichas arces por pate de
Sony Corporationse hace o lancls,

« N-Mark es una marca comercial o marc
Comercial registrada de NFC Forum,in.en os
Estados Unidos y en otros paises.

« Qualcomm aptX es un producto de Qualcomm
Technologies, Inc. y/0 sus fliales.

ualcomm es una marca comercial de
Qualcomm Incorporated, registrada en los
X es una

mm Technologies.

International, Ltd., registrada en los Estados
Unidos y otros palses.

« Elnombre y el logotipo de LDAC son marcas.

hacer que el diafragma d
clic. Esto no es una falla

Notas adicionales

« No exponga la nidad a impactos excesivos

* s pasbe que o sensordetactono uncione
correctamente si pega calcomanias
adhesios enefpanel de contoldel reniorde

. Tenga cidado de no atiaparse s dedos al
cerrar fa uni

« Al usar a unidad con los auriculares con cable,
use solo el cable de los auriculares ncluido.
Asegiirese de que el cable de los auriculares
sté bien conectad

« Es posible que a funcion de Bluetooth no
funcione con un teléfono mévil segan las.
condiciones de sefil y el entorno.

+Noaplique pesa ni presion obre a unidad

encend
F#yy# GB/W (ol conectarse mediante el
cable del aurcular con 1 unidad apagada)
Rgspuasla de frecuencia:
b oot e TR

cabl del uricuar conla undad
ida)

siosine
ocuves eséreo inalimbrcos con
funcion de supresion de ruido (1)
Cable USB Type-C™ (USB-A a USB-C™)
(aprox. ##hodti cm) (1)

Cable de auricular (aprox. ##xxk# m) (1)
Bolsa de transporte (1)

Especificacion de
comunicacién

Quardaya aue puede deformarse

« Si siente molestia al usar la unidad, interrumpa
Su uso de inmediato.

« Las almohadillas pueden dafiarse o
deteriorarse con el uso prolongado y el
almacenamiento.

Limpieza de la unidad

il exerorde 2 unidad s ersucl, impiclo
con un pafio seco suave. Sila

encuentra muy suci sumeuaunpanoenuna

s

e audio o ficutad en 5 mnmn e

sucede, intente o siguient

2 Eienca una conexion ente Jsunidady e
dispositivo Bluetooth cuando e
ereueniren'a1o m (30 pes) do sposiive
Wi-Fi como minimo

- Apague el dispositivo Wi-Fi cuando utlce la
unidad a menos de 10 m (30 pies) del
dispositivo

- Coloque la unidad y el dispositivo Bluetooth
tan cerca entre si como sea posible.

Las microondas que se emiten desde un

" aipositns Buetcothpusden afectar el

es posible que sea necesario cargar y descargar
las celdas o baterias varias veces para obtener el
méximo rendimiento.

Deséchelas de manera adecuada.

El volumen elevado afecta a audicion.

No utilice la unidad mientras camina, conduce o
anda en bicicleta. Hacerlo puede causar
accidentes de transito.

Nola utlice en un lugar peligroso a menos que
pueda oif los sonidos circundantes.

La unidad no es resistente al agua. Si ingresa
agua o algiin objeto extrafio a a unidad, puede
provocar unncendlo o electrocucién, S ingresa
agua o algiin objeto extrafio a 2 unid;
interumpa s uso e mmemamy consulte al
distribuidor Sony mas cercano. En especial,
Tecuerde acata 125 procaudiones Que 56
ncionan a continuacion.

e Apague esta omaacy ouos

dispositivos Bluetooth en las siguientes

ubicaciones, ya que pueden causar ur

accidente

~ hospitals,cerca d asentos de prioridad en
los

§ i cusTom

bien antes de limpiar la unidad. No
cohvente como dlyente, bencina o acchol, ya
Qe estos poductos pueden danar

erficie.

« Sitiene preguntas o dudas con respecto a la
unidad que no se hayan respondido en este
manual, consulte al distribuidor de Sony mas
cercano,

Version de especificacion de Bluetooth
it

salida:
Tipo de energia de especfacién e
oo
Rango méximo
Campo v\sua\ apmxlmadu ok e
Banda de frec
Banda de 51 Gz (2.4000 Ghz -
Hz)
Pen‘les slumnm compatiblesti:

Cndec corrlnnvbl
IRAC) ToAcr / Quakomme aptx™
Shio
Rango de ransmisién (A20°)
- 20 000 Hz (Frecuencia de muestreo
44,1 kHz)

" Elrango relvariad de acuerdo con factores

1 e problema persste luego dl reinco de 2
lice la unidad de la siguiente

firiie Duartas aomatces. curcade

alarmas contra incendios.

« La reproduccion de audio en la unidad puede
estar retrasada con respecto ala del dispositivo
de transmisin debido a las caracteristicas de
Ia tecnologia inalambrica Bluetooth. Por lo
tanto, la imagen y el sonido podrian estar
desalineados al mirar una pelicula o jugar un
videojuego.

« Cuando se lo utiliza en el modo inalmbrico,
este producto emite ondas de rac
Cuando utiice el dispositivo en modo
avi I

Desconecte ¢l cable UsB Type-C y apague la
unidad. Mantenga presionados los botones ¢
V CUSTOM al mismo tiempo durante al menos.
siete sequndos. El indicador (azul) parpadeara
cuatro veces, la unidad se inicializara y se
cargaran los ajustes de fabrica
inicializarse, toda la informacién de
emparejamiento quedard el

« Luego de que la unidad se inicializa, es posible

/e n0 se conecte a su iPhone o computadora,
Si esto sucede, elimine la informacién de.
unidad del iPhone o la

siga
de la tripulacion respecto del uso permitido de
productos en modo inalambrico.

Computadoray uego vieha a emparearos.

Piezas de repuesto: almohadillas
Consulte con o vendedor autorzado de Sony
mas cerc:

campus magnems alrededor de un hormo
microondas, electricidad estatica, sensibilidad
la antena,

obtener e informacion sabre as pezas de
rep

Ubicacién de la etiqueta del nimero de
serie

de 3
sistema operativo, aplicacion de softuare, etc

1 Los perfles estandar de Bluetooth indican

e las comunicaciones entre los

dispositivos Bluetooth.

9 Codec: formato de compresién y conversion
de sefial de audio

Bl diseoy as expeciicaciones s encuentan

sujetos a cambios sin avis

Requerimientos de sistema

para carga de bateria
mediante USI

Adptador ca Usa

use
Capacon gt it s coente e saids 4o
ot A #iyy## mA) o mas.

ony Corporation.
« USB Type-C™ y USB-C"™ son marcas

comerciales de USB Implementers Forum.
« Las demds marcas y nombres comerciales
pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.
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